

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/16/2018 4:39 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/16/2018
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 954623

Court of Appeals No. 75676-1-I

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CENTRUM FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

UNION BANK, N.A.,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Stellman Keehnel, WSBA No. 9309
Andrew R. Escobar, WSBA No. 42793
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 7000
Seattle, WA 98104-7044
Telephone: 206.839.4800
Fax: 206.839.4801

Attorneys for Respondent Union Bank, N.A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF THE ANSWERING PARTY 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Overview..... 1

 B. Restatement of the Relevant Material Undisputed
 Facts 3

 C. Relevant Procedural History 4

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Centrum Abandons All of the Arguments It Raised
 Earlier Before the Superior Court and Court of
 Appeals. 8

 B. Centrum’s New Argument About Notice
 Requirements Misreads RCW 61.24.040(1)(f)..... 10

 C. Centrum’s Policy Argument Is Unpersuasive and
 Reserved for the Legislature. 12

IV. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Clark Cty. v. W. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Review Bd.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 136, 298 P.3d 704 (2013).....	9
<i>Garth Parberry Equip. Repairs, Inc. v. James</i> , 101 Wn.2d 220, 676 P.2d 470 (1984).....	9
<i>Kut Suen Lui v. Essex Ins. Co.</i> , 185 Wn.2d 703, 375 P.3d 596 (2016).....	12
<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 169 Wn.2d 516, 243 P.3d 1283 (2010).....	12
<i>UNIFUND, CCR, LLC v. Elyse</i> , 195 Wn. App. 110, 382 P.3d 1090 (2016).....	12
<i>In re Vogler Realty, Inc.</i> , 365 N.C. 389, 722 S.E.2d 459 (2012).....	13
